THE SMITH FIRM

ATTORNEYS

1541 Corporate Way, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95831
T916.442.2019 ® F 916.442.0220

www.thesmithfirm.com January 26. 2015
bl

Ms. Caroll Mortensen, Director
CalRecycle

1001 I Street, P.O. Box 4025
Sacramento, CA 95812-4025

RE:  Reject the Newby Island Sanitary Landfill expansion permit application

Dear Ms. Mortensen:

[ write representing the City of Milpitas regarding the application pending before Cal-
Recycle from the Newby Island Sanitary Landfill (43-AN-0003) to expand vertically 95 feet from
its current operational maximum of 145 feet.

The application should be rejected under 27 CCR §218635, at least until the
recommendations, stated below, are imposed by the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA).

There 1s no public urgency to permit this facility. The greater Bay Area has a glut of
landfill capacity, according to CalRecycle figures. As Exhibit A shows quite simply, the
permitted landfill capacity (the top line) is 25 million tons above the 5 million tons disposed.
This has been the case for the last five years and will continue to be the case for the next 10
years, according to CalRecycle.

The Newby Island landfill is unique. It accepts a range of materials which state law and
regulation recognize for their nuisance and handling problems. These include biosolids-sludge
from human waste treatment plants, street sweepings, mixed-waste with its litter and putres-
cence, and separately handled food waste with odor concerns even as it is transported to the
facility. Add to this menu the documented problem of off-site landfill gas migration and odor.

As aresult, the residents, businesses and institutions of the City of Milpitas are now
forced to live with constant landfill odor, as the regular afternoon winds blow straight upon
Milpitas from the landfill. Thousands of them have objected to their continued oppression by this
nuisance. Exhibit B, citizen group position paper, signed oppositions.

These odors are a public nuisance which CalRecycle is mandated to control. The
proposed permit forwarded by the Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) for the landfill is an
abrogation of that responsibility. It fails to even incorporate the inadequate control measures
discussed in the supporting environmental impact report (EIR).

The City and its residents, businesses and institutions beg the department to exercise its
responsibility to control the public health and safety impacts of the landfill.



The odor problem

“Bach disposal site shall be operated and maintained so as not to create a public
nuisance,” 27 CCR §20760.

There can be no dispute of the existence of a very significant odor problem from the
Newby Island Sanitary Landfill. Exhibits submitted herewith, as well as the existing record
before the LEA and CalRecycle substantiate the problem, especially as it impacts adjacent down-
wind Milpitas residents, businesses, employees and institutions. Exhibit C, January complaints.

The environmental impact report (EIR) prepared for the subject expansion fails to
contribute any worthwhile information on the odor problem, dismissing it as an “existing
condition.” The disclosure of this “existing condition” simply further cements the fact of the
significant unaddressed odor problem,

The EIR discussion, reasonably read, is a primer on odor and an iteration of items to look
at down the road. The EIR refers to past odor action plans which required analysis of complaints,
But such analysis has never been undertaken, and has not been presented for the subject permit
approval, The LEA has not provided substantial evidence that reasonable, practical steps have
been taken under the proposed permit to address odor from the Newby Island landfill operations.

Glaringly omitted, as mentioned in our previous January 21, 2015 letter, the permit
approval submittals of the LEA and Joint Technical Document fail to describe and consider the
intersection of odor complaints, the application of alternative daily cover, co-composting and
food waste composting that will overlap under the instant permit application.

Indeed, the “OCMs,” the Odor Control Measures cited as employed by the operator in the
EIR, are simply a generic list of standard landfill operating practices, such as truck washing and
windrow turning, which have demonstrably failed to impact the odor problem.? As also noted in
our January 21 letter, the landfill is used as a transfer facility for the Recyclery, stockpiling
materials beyond the regulated maximum 48 hours, The Newby Island facility fails to comply
with even such fundamental operation minimum standards, vitally necessary to curtail odors. The
permit proposed tacitly endorses this practice.

The only potentially significant odor control suggested by the EIR, the “Initial Compost
Area Line,” has not even been incorporated as a condition of the proposed permit.’ To that

L« ‘Nuisance’ includes anything which is injurious to human health or is indecent or offensive to the senses and
interferes with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property, and affects at the same time an entire community or
neighborhood or any considerable number of persons although the extent of annoyance or damage inflicted upon the
individual may be unequal and which occurs as a result of the storage, removal, transport, processing or disposal of
solid waste.” 14 CCR §17225.45,

? See Section 5.0, page 253, or the First Amendment to the 2009 Draft EIR. Especially laughable is the cited
“deodorant delivery system,” never detailed or measured for effectiveness.

3 See page 254 of First Amendment to the EIR.




extent, this permit proposal is not even supported by the EIR upon which it purports to rely for
environmental clearance. That line would keep compost operations to the west side of the land-
fill. However, those compost operations are already in place and still the odor problem persists.

Landfill gas odor nuisance

Landfill gas continues to contribute to the significant odor nuisance generated from the
landfill upon the downwind community.

Substantial evidence of landfill gas migration from the facility has already resulted in
monitoring orders. However, the mitigation performed by the landfill has not met the ultimate
reasonable—and legal—standard required: to abate the nuisance.

Under 27 CCR §20919 the burden is upon the operator to demonstrate that “adjacent
properties are safe from hazard or nuisance caused by landfill gas movement, and furthermore
that the operator “shall duly inform the EA of possible landfill gas problems.”

As with all aspects of the odor problem from the landfill, the operator has failed to “duly
inform” the LEA of odor complaints and landfill gas problems. Nothing in the proposed expan-
sion permit, its supporting technical documents, or anywhere else in the record even attempts to
demonstrate that adjacent properties are safe or will be safe from the odor nuisance of landfill gas
from the facility.

Nor can the landfill simply point a finger at other potential causes of the odors (although
it will try). First of all, the other closest potential sources are also within the control—and
knowledge—of the landfill. The Newby Island facility composting and Recyclery may be
sources. Yet, the operator fails to demonstrate that they, not the landfill, cause the odors, As
detailed further in our January 21 letter, the various operations are integrated and their permits
should be revised jointly because of the overlapping odor concerns,

Newby Island’s operator may also point the finger at treatment facilities and other
landfill-related operations in the vicinity. But-they do not relieve the operator of its burden under
27 CCR §20919 to demonstrate these as odor sources, given that the Newby Island landfill gas
has already been shown to migrate off-site and create an odor nuisance,

Failure to incorporate odor mitigation in the permit.

The potential odor and controls for the odor from the system actually in operation at the
landfill has never been the subject of a mitigation plan.

An Odor Impact Mitigation Plan was prepared pursuant to 14 CCR §17863.4 for the com-
posting operations, revised in 2008. “The Recyclery is an integrated recycling facility comprising
numerous material recovery functions.” Page 2. Thus the composting opetation processes
material accepted at the landfill and the Recyclery (including proposed food waste), as well as




from treated sewage solids, The composting operation, in turn, supplies alternative daily cover
{ADC) from these feedstocks for use by the landfill,

“Feedstocks are probably the most important factor in determining what particular inter-
mediate and potentially odorous compounds develop.” Comprehensive Compost Odor Response
Project, Report to the California Integrated Waste Management Board, 2007, page 281

The OIMP pretends odor nuisance in Milpitas doesn’t exist. It fails even to recognize
Milpitas as a receptor on page 4. As the OIMP notes, page 7:

“The wind patterns in the Valley are influenced greatly by the terrain, resulting in a
prevailing flow roughly parallel to the Valley’s northwest-southeast axis with a north-
northwesterly sea breeze extending up the valley during the afternoon and early evening and a
light south-southeasterly drainage flow occurring during the late evening and early morning.”

The 95-foot-higher elevation of the landfill means more odors will be generated. The
permit EIR concludes—without evidence—that higher up means further away from receptors.
See page 254. Its bald conclusion that “this will allow further dilution of the odiferous com-
pounds” is untethered to such facts as wind directions, feedstock, time, seasonality and the
location of receptors, Furthermore, contrary expert opinion indicates that the odor problems will
continue with the landfill at the higher elevation, Exhibit D.

Without enforcement, the OIMP is a worthless binder on the shelf. But regulation
requires that it be more. The LEA is required to review the OIMP annually to determine whether
updates are necessary. 14 CCR §17863.4(d).

Under 14 CCR §17863.4(c) the LEA is to assure the OIMP is being followed. Under
subsection (f} of the same section: “If the odor impact minimization plan is being followed, but
odor impacts are still occurring, the EA may issue a Notice and Order {pursuant to section
18304) requiring the operator to take additional reasonable and feasible measures to minimize
odors.”

Thus even if the OIMP is ineffective, the odor problem must still be abated. Here the odor
problem continues, and is even getting worse, even much worse as the complaints for this month
indicate. Under these circumstances, the LEA has a clear mandate to take action by Notice and
Order and should do so prior to issuing any further operational permit.

Finally the above discussion abundantly evidences that the finding of the proposed permit
at section 13(e) is inaccurate. That finding states that the project EIR “describes and supports”
the permitted design and operation. The EIR does not describe the odor nuisance, nor does it
demonstrate how that nuisance will be abated by the design and operations.

* The report is here incorporated by reference.




Although the proposed permit and JTD fail to address ADC use at the landfill, the LEA
has already documented its failure through causing “flagging” and exposure of waste. See the
inspection report of June 24, 2013. Again, the proposed permit fails to demonstrate ADC pet-
formance. The ADC is odiferous and its failure as daily cover releases solid waste odor. Cal-
Recycle regulations (27 CCR §§ 20680 and 20690) require the operator to demonstrate effective
odor controls within the context of the permit. Cleary the evidence shows this has not and cannot
be done at Newby Island.

Recommendations

Based on the discussion above, the City respectfully urges that the current permit be
rejected by the director and CalRecycle with the following recommendations made to Local
Enforcement Agency for any future permit application:

1. Because the landfill, its composting operation and the Recyclery share materials and opera-
tions, with ADC the mutual product, a joint or comprehensive Odor Impact Minimization Plan,
pursuant to 14 CCR §17863.4, should be required before landfill expansion approval.

2. The LEA should be directed to issue a notice and order to abate the landfill odors or demon-
strate that the landfill and its related operations is not the source of the odors. Before an expan-
sion permit is reconsidered, the odors should be abated or demonstrated as being generated
outside the scope of the permitted operations.

3. Before obtaining a final permit the landfill should be required to construct an enclosure for any
feedstock, including food waste, green waste, biosolids, and mixed waste. Because the specifica-
tions of the composting, ADC and its use, and the processing and land-spreading performed will
determine the capacity and operation of such an enclosure, the enclosure must be operational
before permitting. Otherwise, ad hoc feedstock management, composting and ADC methods will
continue to expose the public to odor nuisance,

4. Section B(5) of the proposed permit should be amended with the following language, pursuant
to 27 CCR §20510(c): “The operator shall maintain a log of special occurrences as required by
CCR Title 14 and 27 and shall make available to the LEA and the public any BAAQMD or
OSHA-related reportable documentation. This log shall include, but is not necessarily limited to:
surface and underground fires, explosions, earthquakes, slope failures, discharge of hazardous
liquids or gases to the ground, alleged and confirmed odor complaints, water or air or significant
injuries requiring hospital care. Entries made in this log and significant or potentially significant
must be reported to the LEA within 24 hours. Each of these log entries shall be accompanied by
a summary of any actions taken by the operator to mitigate the occurrence.”

5. Section C(4) of the proposed permit should be amended with the following language:

“Each type of material approved for use as ADC shall only be used separately as ADC and shall
not be mixed with other types of ADC materials or with other types of materials and then subse-
quently used as ADC. Materials may be stockpiled for later use depending on volumes received




and current reuse projects at the discretion of CalRecycle if the operator demonstrates that such
storage does not create offsite odor or other public nuisance.

6. Section C(9) of the proposed permit should be amended with the following language: “A
Compost Area Line will delineate the easternmost boundary on the landfill where compost
windrows are currently located. This Compost Area Line limits the location of compost win-
drows to the west of the line, farthest from receptors in Milpitas. The Compost Area Line thus
delineates the easternmost boundary on the landfill where compost windrows are currently or
would foreseeably be located.”

7. Section C(10) of the proposed permit should be amended with the following language:
“10. Landfill Odor Control Measures.

Any landfill gas collection and control system shall reduce odors associated with landfill
gas migrating out of the landfill.

Use a water truck with odor eliminating additives sufficient to dampen the unpaved
surface of the landfill to reduce dust related nuisances at all times;

Immediately (within one hour) cover all loads once received on the site;
Use daily cover on all MSW placed on the landfill; and

No biosolids shall be received, stored, handled or transported at the landfill at any time
when any odor complaints are received from off-site properties within the previous 24
hours.

Other measures shall be proposed and implemented as necessary to abate odors if these
conditions are not effective.

Again, now is the time to properly examine the odor problems at the landfill and assure

that any permit for future, continued operations addresses odor and its control.

Thank you for your attention to this problem of great concern to the citizens of Milpitas.

KELLY T. SNMITH

cc: Client
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A CALL TO REJECT
NEWBY ISLAND SANITARY LANDFILL

(NISL) EXPANSION PERMITS
[PD14-014, 43-AN-0003]

INTRODUCTION

NISL is situated at the edge of San Jose city boundary,

surrounded by wellands, Milpitas city and Fremont city.

s Landfill started in 1930s when the area was rural

+ The areais now the "Goteway to Silicon Valley”, surrounded by
technology parks and burgeoning population

«  Within 2 miles of NISL include:

o >10,000 children in Fremont-Milpitas schools & praschools
>100,000 daytime population
>120,000 daily commuters on |-880, 1-680, CA-237, SR-262 ALVISO, SAN I0SE
Closest office, residence and park are 0.2, 0.4 and 0.5 miles from NISL respectively
Top employers including Cisco, KLA-Tencor, SanDisk, Samsung, Tesla, Lam Research, Boston Scientific, etc.

cC C 0 O

Due to prevailing wind patterns towards SE, odor and pollutants from NISL have negatively impacted
surrounding communities and environment for decades.
+ Reduced guality of life - lost usage of outdoor space and clean air access for several days each month
» Hedlth concerns —residenis have reported asthma, allergies, nausea, ele. Yarious studies have documented
slevated cancer rates near landfill sites
Suppressed home values and high commercial vacancy rates
Milpitas city reputation is tarnished by bad rap of being "Smell-pitas”, “Mil-poo-tas”, “Armpit of the Bay"

Odor Issues remain chronic as regulation enforcement Is split between San Jose LEA, CalRecycle and BAAQMD.
* Milpitas and Fremont cities have no jurisdiction over NISL operations

» Impoaocted residents and businesses expect NISL to close when it reaches 1501t permitted height

« >50 bayfront landfills closed since 1960s. None exceeded 160ft height

* NISL and Zanker (both in San Jose) are the last getive landfills along San Francisco Bay

N: A CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS __

NISL oWn'e"r pfoposed rezoning to mé:redsé oh i helgh’r from 150 ft ’ro 245 ft cmd cqpqcﬁy by 15,12
e million cubic yards with no change in 2025 closure date
9/22/09... -'DEIR publlshed for publlc rewew Odor |mpac1 Ilsied as inmgnmcunt 26 written: siqiemenis documenhng

5/23/12 FII’ST cmendmem to 1he DEIR was Cl rcu!q’red Odor |mpact relained as Insigmflcant

6/6/12. | San Jose Planning Comprission _vqted 4-0to certify the Final EIR, even-after Milpitas residents and cily: -
L representalives raised odor concerns at the public hearlng. Milpitas City filed for an ‘dpped. .

7/17/12 | A class action lawsuit on behalf of residents was filed against Republic Services
_8/14/12 | San Jose City Councll voted 10:0 to uphold the final EIR aind approve the rezoning. .- -
| 9/27/12 | Milpitas City filed a lawsvit against San Jose for critical errors in the ER

10/1/14 | San Jose Planning Director approved zoning permit. Milpitas City filed for an appeal - . : _
11/6/14 | San Jose LEA informational hearing for revised Sclid Waste Facilities Permit (SWFP). Over 100 resldents
__|_and city officials voiced objections to the permit
. 12/10/14 | San-Jose Planning. Commissioner hearing on zoning perml’r appeal, A dec:|5|on wars deiqyed followmg iy
1 >40 public statements against the permit.
12/16/14 | CalRecycle monthly meeting in Sacramento. >70 written and 50 public stqiemenls ogcunsT rewsed Solid
Waste Landfill Permit. A decislon is due 2/7/15.

GRASSROOT MOVEMENT

Outraged residents have started a volunteer group in Nov'14 to stop NISL expomsion N
e Online petition {hitp://mwww finyurl.com/stoplendfill) has garnered =1 ( fures 1,000 oA papet in 2 months
« Social Media: Facebook Pages ("Milgitas Cdor Problem™, "Milpitas Cl’rlzens Neiwork”) Google Group

« Over 300 residents participated in landfill expansion protest at San Jose City Hall




NISL EXPANSION: REVISED SOLID WASTE EXPANSION PERMIT (SWFP)

+ Increase height from 150ft 1o 2451t MSL -

s Increase capacity from 50.8 million to
57.5 million cubic yard

+ Decrease disposal area from 308 to

298 acres ; e ; :
« Extension of estimated closure date p&%‘&%ﬁ? Tm%fg?éﬁ“zo%sm Mmﬁé@’i&gﬂﬂaﬁs\:ﬂ »3’5‘; "Wm) %‘%m m

from 2025 to 2041

NISL EXPANSION: PERMIT RROCESS INADEQUACIES

1. Odor impact omission, 8X odor complaints & 2 odor nuisance citations issued to NISL after EIR period
(Public Nuisance regulations: CA Health & Safety Code §41700, Titte27 §20760)

The 9/2005-9/2008 pericd assessed for the EIR documented 3 confirmed and 155 unconfirmed landfill odor
compildints, which exceeded ’rhreshold of significance se’r in BAAQMD CEQA 1999 guidelines. The gundellnes Clearly
stated dor 1

presumes exu;’nng condition as an dcceptable baseling},

In last 3 years, BAAQMD and Milpitas City logged 1223 garbage/NISL odor
representing 8X increase from EIR period. BAAQMD had issued NISL &
ofJanirary’: 3 Existing Odor Impact Mitigation Plan is ineffective as complaints are rarely mveshgoted in a timely
manner. PD zoning and revised SWFP permits must be rejected untit an effective mitigation plan is implemented.

PAAQMD and MEpHas Ciy Odor Reporthy System
Riay 2011 - Fanuary 2015

NISL is the #1 odor source based on BAAQMD confirmed complaints

g oo INCREASED Alleged Ddor Source

X L .. BAACOAD Corfirmed Odor Sowrees

'E- o - . COMPI%A:;IP:I(:; IRI\; e ﬁ ) e danas] o 2. 1o 5] o

2™ o City Total % BALOMD Total .

E wm - e § i o0 1t Mewhy/Garbags 8§ Others
— P 8 Y 300

‘s B

ErreTion 11l I il .

‘,,s""\v“",x”,,p P PR S ”’\w”}":,ﬂ%"’ :‘f o . 1 B | e

 Lhiy Total w BAALD Toral . é:.f?’ Garbage Sewer Other Nitxead Confirnsd Unconfirmed

2. Numerous Landiill Regulation Violations after EIR study period (Title 27 §20919, 20921)

NISL has é violations including 5 recurring Gas Control and Monitoring violations after the EIR study period. In Dec
2009, 6 well-probes exceeded the 5% Methane concentration compliance level, with one as high as 85.6%. A revised
rmonitoring plan on 2/18/11 retained only 3 probes and exempted 17 probes (including the probes with high
readings). To protect public satety, all 20 probes for landfill perimeter gas monitoring should be reinstated to ensure
full compliance with regulations. llegal NISL activities in past 12 months should also be a basis for permit denial.

_[iafe. - Inspection Program - 3Concer'anelet_ions_ :Reguluhon e Vi j'. '.'-R_e;ﬁ_idrks ST - ST
21600- Repori of DIsposal Site Info | Unapproved activities for past 12 months

11/25/2014 |CalRecycle Focused | Violation 20510-Disposal Site Records

04/21/2011 {CalRecycle Periodic | None 4 probes >5% threshold {but exempted)

01/28/2011 {LEA Periodic Violation 20921-Gas Menltering and Conirol § 3 probes >5% threshold

12/20/2010 |LEA Periodic Violation 20921-Gas Menitoring and Confrol § 3 probes »5% threshold

11/29/2010 [LEA Periodic Violation 20921-Gas Monitoring and Control § 2 probes >5% threshold

10/246/2010 |LEA Periodic Violatfion 20921-Gas Monitoring and Conirol | 2 probes >5% threshold

07/20/2010 |LEA Periodic Violation 20921-Gas Monitoring and Confrol | 6 probes >5% threshold since December 2009

3. Change in SWFP closure date from 2025 to 2041 is inconsistent with EIR

All ER documentations {2007 Notice of Preparation, 2009 DEIR, 2012 Amended EIR, Republic's Nov 2009 letter and

CIWMB Nov 2009 letter) consistently specified no change to the landfill closure date of 2025 in the Preliminary Closure

and Post-Closure Maintenance Plan and SWFP, Hence, the revised SWFP closure date of 2041 is in direct conflict with

the EIR text. While ’rhere is no provmon to plqce an end date in ’rhe zomng perrm’r there is precedence of SWFP with a
1e be relected o corgctad ta




4, Land use conformance omission in ColWMP, EIR, PD Permit and SWFP

Title 27-21570(f) (5} pursuant to CA PRC §50000.5 requires landfiil site compatibility with sumounding land uses, and
must be remote enocugh from homes, schools, airports, and other sensitive human activities. It is a fact that NISL was o
non-conforming land use (RM zoning with 45ft max height) with residences, schools and parks as close as 0.4 miles
when ColWMP was adopted in 1996, It is time fo right a wrong, rather than perpetuate an existing problem.

ermit ensured conformance within San Jose City bound

NISL expansion EIR and PD zonin vel
£ Scm Jose
C|’ry Planning Staff acknowledged land- Use incompaiibility with Fremont and Milpitas during 12/10/14 hearing. It is
iniquitous to expand a landfill in a heavily populated and envircnmentally sensitive region.

Across the nation, new residential development encroaching on existing landfill site has resulted in closure of the
landfill operations despite conformance with regulations [Eg. Puente Hills Landfill, CA; Bee Ridge Landfill, FL; Martin
County Landfill, FL; Southport Landfill, FL; Live Oak Landfill, GA]. EPA estimates more than 6300 landfills were closed
between 1988 and 2005, most are near population centers. Due to existing land-use incompatibility, NISL zoning and
SWFP permits must be rejectsd.

5, 2456t MSL is an unprecedented landfill height along San Francisco Bay

The original NISL permif for 50.8 million yd? is already the #1 largest landfill along SF
Bay. Over 50 landfills have been closed since 19603, none exceeded 16011, It is
atrocious to expand NISL over 1.5x height and 2x capacity of other landiills in ¢
seismically active region, within liquefaction zone and close proximity to waters.

San Jose Planning Staff stuck stricily to the applicani's project design. No discretion
was given based on regional profile for aesthetics. NISL site is locoted at the
"Gateway 1o Silicon Valley" and highly visible from [-880, 1-680, CA-237, the high-tech
companies that line the region, the new SF 4%ers Levi's stadium, and the many refuge
and parks dotting San Francisco Bay. At 245ft, NISL will ke almaost as high as the 2
tallest buildings in Santa Clara County - The 88 (286ff) and San Jose City Hall (285ft],

2 07-AADOD! | West Contra Costa Lanofll | Richmend | Closed. | 13172006 | m0emt00 —  refr
3 01-AA-0008 : Til Cltles Recycling & Disposal | Fremont Closing | 12/1/2008 19271000 1501t

4, Alternate landfill sites and designs did not recelive sufficient consideration.

Despite regulations that call for landfill fo be located away from sensitive receptors, Republic's Vasco Rd Landfill in
rural Livermore was not thoroughly evaiuated as an citernate site. Kirby Canyon and Guadalupe Mines in South San
Jose hillsides, with open space downwind, were not given heavier weight. Lower height and much smaller footprint of
the NISL expansion were also not considerad. In Dec10 KTVU Fox news report, San Jose Planning Director commented
that NISL is the mos’f economical waste disposcal solution for its residents. San Frcnc:lsco city hos been frans orhng
was’re to | ndf Il si i .
anvironm e feds! To protect the welfare of surroundmg remdents,
CalRecycle and SJ Planning Comm|55|on should reqwre additional study into alternate sites.

PR s o

i e X Exih S0, M

SJ Wind Rose

Red circle:] mile : ] .
Yellow circle:2 miles NISL, $J (Milpitas) Kirby Canyon, 3J Guadalupe Mines, 3  Vasco Rd, Livermore

7. Risk from landfill liner failure and unknown composition

The EIR had documented that NISL started in 1930s, where composition of some older paris of the landfill is unknown.
CIWMB Nov 2009 letter also documented risk of existing landfill liner to hold the additional height and weight of the
waste without compromise. These factors were not adequately addressed in the EIR. Additional study should be done
to ensure no impact,

Please reject Newby Island Sanitary Landfill expansion permits.
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CaERecovery

INCORPORATERD Enginesring consultants in wasle managemeni

Mr. Kelly T. Smith

The Smith Firm

1641 Corporate Way, Suite 100
Sacramento CA 95831

RE: Draft Newby Island Landfill Solid Waste Facility Permit 43-AN-0003
Dear Mr. Smith:

| reviewed the Newby Island Landfill EIR documentation and appendices, local meteorological
conditions in the documentation as well as other references, and atmospheric vettical
temperature data from the closest airport (Oakland) to Milpitas from which NOAA/National
Climatic Data Center records such data. The NOAA vertical temperature data just confirmed
my own prior belief, based on experience with and knowledge of the area, that late fall and
winter meteorological conditions in the east and south bay are frequently conducive to
formation of a ground level thermal inversion layer that traps the odors emitted from NILF
during late afternoons and/or early mornings. The trapped odor “cloud” then moves into the
community in the momings as a result of the light winds from the NW or West that are
generated as the Earth’s surface warms after sunrise. The enclosed pictorial image shows the
situation and conditions (the bottom of the image contains a cross-section/elevation of Milpitas
with idealized landfill, thermal inversion, etc. overlaid on a Google Earth satellite image).

For the typical worst-case meteorological conditions in and around the city of Milpitas leading to
offsite high nuisance odor intensities (i.e., late summer and winter quarters (cold nights and
calm early mornings)), | believe that the offsite odor intensity from the landfill with a top
elevation of 245 feet could be equal to (not any less than) that from the landfill at its current
height.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
George M. Savage, P.E. (CA M20108)

Executive Vice President

CalRecovery, Inc.
Enc: CV Odor, short form

CalRecovery, Inc. - 2454 Stanwell Drive - Concord, California 94520 < USA
Telephone: 925-356-3700 - Fax: 925-356-7956 * www,calracovery.com
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George M. Savage

Executive Vice President and Principal

Education

M.S., Mechanical Engineering, University of California,
Berkeley

B.S., Mechanical Engineering, University of California,
Berkeley

Professional Registration

Registered Professional Engineer, Califernia {No,
M20108}

Member

« Solid Waste Association of Morth America (SWANA)

« American Society of Mechanical Engineers {ASME)

« American Society for Tesling and Materials (ASTM)
{Committee D20 on Plastics, Committee D34 on
Waste Management, and Committee E18 on Sensory
Evaluation of Materials and Products {cdors)}

+ Pi Tau Sigma (honorary mechanical engineering
soclety)

+ 1).8. Composting Council (Standards and Practices
Committee)

« Editorial Board, Wasfe Management

Publications and Presentations

Mr. Savage has published close to 500 reports and
technical papers in the areas of waste and energy
management, waste processing, performance
guarantees, system testing, secondary materials
recovery and utilization, costs of solid waslte
management, and diversion of waste from landfills. Mr.
Savage Is one of the primary authors of a US EPA
handbook on the design and econamics of MRFs, a
recognized resource tool of the industry,

Patents and Test Methods
« Variable Aperture Screen, Patent #5,060,806
+ Primary author of three test methods related to solid
waste:
o« ASTM E959 Characterizing the Performance of
Refuse Size Reduction Equipment
o ASTM E929 Electrical Energy Requirements of
Processing Equipment, Measuring
« ASTM D5231 Standard Method for Determination of
the Composition of Unprocessed Municipal Solid
Waste

Contact Information
CalRecovery, Inc.

2454 Stanwell Drive

Concord, California 94520
Telephone: 925-356-3700 x106
Fax: 925-356-7956

Email: GSavage@calrecovery.com

Mr. Savage has been involved in various aspects of solid waste management for more
than 40 years. He has participated in a number of projects involving the processing of
solid waste and other organic waste materials, including analysis of raw feedstock and
recovered product properties, design and operation of processing systems, and
assassment and control of environmental poliutants and odors from solid waste
management facilities. He has managed large multi-disciplinary projects that involved
the feasibility, evaluation, design, andfor financing of wasie processing facilities. He
serves as an expert consultant to municipalities and private industry in matters
pertaining to design, procurement, and performance testing, and to environmental
impacts from solid waste management facilities.

Relevant Experience Involving Odors

*

Expert to City of Milpitas concerning odor issues, including
identification of odor offending sources and facilities,
recommendations for methods of odor control and mitigation,
preparation of the City's odor impact management plan, ang
assisting the City with coordinating the odor impact management
plan among regulators and odor emitting facility owners and
operators

Expert to legal counse! representing Kemn County in a legal
dispute over impacts to human receptors from alleged odors
emitted from a nearby organics processing facility, including
onsite observations of odor sources and intensities, and analysis
of local terrain, meteorological conditions, and downwind odor
intensities

Technical assistance to large engineering firm engaged by
Southeastern Public Service Authority (SPSA) (Virginia) for the
purpose of analyzing odor sources at an organics composting
facility and offsite odor impacts fo the nearby community, and
potential methods of odor control and mitigation

Technical assistance to City of San Jose and its legal counsel
retated to potential means of corrective actions that could be
taken by a local landfill ownerfoperator to control odor emissions
from the landfill and composting operations in order to minimize
impacts on the nearby residential community

Field measurements and analysis of odors from a biosolids
composting facility for purposes of assisting a private company in
developing and performance testing a chemical odor control
agent

Field measurements and analysis of odor sources and intensities
from the City of Napa's composting facility to establish baseline
values and potential offsite odor impacts to local human
receptors, and identification and recommendation of odor
management and controt methods and procedures for
implementation by the City's contracted facility operator

Co-author of Modern Composting Technologies (20056), which
includes chapters covering the fundamental and practical matters
affecting the composting process and covering the science of
odors and methods of confrol related to composting of organic
materials




